RE

## 01-11-1999



Attorney Docket No.: 09158/003001

## 100940627 Assistant Commissioner for Patents: Plea

27

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 

Modernsoft, Inc.

OPRIFINANCE Name of conveying party(ies): William J. Clancey; Lee Hecht; Erich A. Helfert; John Wu; Edgar P. Canty Additional name(s) attached? ☐ Yes ■ No Additional names/addresses attached? ☐ Yes ■ No 3. Nature of conveyance: ■ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other: Execution Date: 11/13/98 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s): A. Patent Application No.(s): 09/114,590 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ■ No 6. Total number of applications/patents involved: [1] 5. Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40 Hans R. Troesch ■ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to charge deposit account Fish & Richardson P.C. 2200 Sand Hill Road, Suite 100 Menlo Park, CA 94025 Deposit account number: 06-1050 If the fee above is being charged to deposit account, a duplicate copy of this cover sheet is attached. Please apply any additional charges, or any credits, to our Deposit Account No. 06-1050. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and the attached is the original document.

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4

08/1999 JWATKINS 00000091 09114590 f0:563

Hans R. Troesch

Name of Person Signing

Date of Deposit January 4, 1999

I hereby certify under 37 CFR 1.8(a) that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail with sufficient postage on the date indicated above and is addressed to the Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington,

D.C. 20231.

Bridget Cougar

4 Jan 99

REEL: 9679 FRAME: 0640

## **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS, William J. Clancey, Lee Hecht, Erich A. Helfert, John Wu and Edgar P. Canty, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE, Modernsoft, Inc., a California Corporation, having its offices located at 555 Bryant Street, #374, Palo Alto, California 94301, and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE all of their right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries in and to, any and all improvements in the invention entitled:

## POPULATING CELLS OF AN ELECTRONIC FINANCIAL STATEMENT

and which
[X] was filed on
[X] with Express Mail No. <u>EL 110 517 429 US</u> (Application Number not yet known).
and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or in any continuation, division, continuation-in-part, extension or substitute thereof, and any reissue, reexamination or extensio of said Letters Patent and all rights under all International Conventions for the Protection of Industrial Property.
<u>ASSIGNORS</u> hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.
ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be know and accessible to ASSIGNORS and that ASSIGNORS will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding relating thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representativ any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue or enforce sai application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof. An attorney of record is authorized and requested by the execution of this assignment to insert into this assignment the execution date of the application and/or th filing date and serial number of said application when officially known.
<u>ASSIGNORS</u> request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States and any reissue or extension thereof to the ASSIGNEE.
executed this  Signature of Inventor  William J. Clancey  William J. Clancey
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) ss.
County of <u>SAN MATEO</u> ) ss.
On NOVEMBER 13,1998, before me, MAGNI MASTERSON, a Notary Public for the State of California, personally appeared William J. Clancey, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactor evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
Witness my hand and official seal

CORM. # 1191505
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
Sen Metro County
y Comm. Expires Aug. 11, 2002

PATENT REEL: 9679 FRAME: 0641

executed this	Signature of Inventor
13 day of November	Lee Hecht
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) ss.  County of SAN MATEO )	
to be the person whose name is subscribed to	MASTERSON, a Notary Public for the State of California, nown to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence of the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed at by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity uted the instrument.
Witness my hand approfficial seal	MARNI MASTERSON COTTOR. # 1191505 NOTAT PROPRIATE See Master County My Comm. Expires Aug. 11, 2002
executed this  13 th day of November 1998	Signature of Inventor  Erich A. Helfert
evidence to be the person whose name is sub-	MASTERSON, a Notary Public for the State of California, nally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory scribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he y, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the d, executed the instrument.
Witness my hand and official seal	MARNI MASTERSON COMM. \$1191505 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA Sen Masses County My Comm. Expires Aug. 11, 2002
executed this  13 day of Nortable	Signature of Inventor
he the person whose name is subscribed to t	MASTERSON), a Notary Public for the State of California, who to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the y his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon the instrument.
Witness my hand and official seal	MARNI MASTERSON Comm. # 1191505

PATENT REEL: 9679 FRAME: 0642

executed t	his
13 th	f November

Signature of Inventor

Common Carry

Edgar F. Canty

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ss.

County of SAN MATEO

On NOVEMBER 13,198, before me, MARNI MASTERSON, a Notary Public for the State of California, personally appeared Edgar P. Canty, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal

MARNI MASTERSON
COMM. # 1191505
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
Ben Minho County
My Count. Expires Aug. 11, 2002

95386.PAL1

PATENT REEL: 9679 FRAME: 0643